Annual Management Administrative Leave  

a.  On January 1st of each year, full-time employees on a forty (40) hour 
schedule will be credited with ninety-four (94) hours of paid Management 
Administrative Leave and full-time employees on a fifty-six hour schedule will 
be credited with one hundred and thirty-two (132) hours of paid Management 
Administrative Leave.  This time is non-accruable and all balances will be 
zeroed out on December 31 of each year. 

b.  Permanent part-time employees are eligible for Management 
Administrative Leave on a prorated basis, based upon their position hours.

[...]

employee’s current leave balance, but if there is no balance, it will be 
deducted from future awarded Annual Management Administrative Leave.   

13.  Management Life Insurance 

Employees are covered at District expense by term life insurance in the 
amount of fifty seven thousand dollars ($57,000) in addition to the insurance 
provided under Section 2.18.  

14.  Vacation Buy Back 

Employees may elect payment of up to one-third (1/3) of their annual vacation 

accrual, subject to the following conditions: (1) the choice can be made only

[...]

computed, provided that the period covered by the lump-sum payment 
includes the effective date of the vacation buy-back. 

15.  Professional Development Reimbursement 

With the exceptions of the Fire Chief, Assistant Chief(s), and Deputy Fire 
Chief, employees are eligible for reimbursement of up to six hundred twenty-
five dollars ($625) for calendar year 2008 and for each two (2) year period 
thereafter, for memberships in professional organizations, subscriptions to 
professional publications, attendance fees at job-related professional 
development activities, and purchase of job-related computer hardware and

[...]

increase to their base salary, and no additional differentials or special pays 
will be provided.  

22.  Executive Professional Development Reimbursement 

In lieu of the benefits provided in Section 15, the Fire Chief, Assistant 
Chief(s), and Deputy Fire Chief are eligible for reimbursement of up to nine 
hundred twenty-five dollars ($925) for calendar year 2008 and for each two 
(2) year period thereafter, for memberships in professional organizations, 
subscriptions to professional organizations, subscriptions to professional 
publications, attendance fees at job-related professional development